



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - L Aizawl, Tuesday 23.3.2021 Chaitra 2, S.E. 1942, Issue No. 165

NOTIFICATION

No. H. 12018/155/2021-LJD, the 19th March, 2021. The following Act is hereby published for general information.

“ The Mizoram Civil Courts (Amendment) Act, 2021”
(Act No. 2 of 2021)

(Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on 9.3.2021)

THE MIZORAM CIVIL COURTS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2021

AN ACT

further to amend the Mizoram Civil Courts Act, 2005 (Act No. 11 of 2005)

It is enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Seventy Second Year of the Republic of India as follows, namely:-

- | | |
|--|---|
| 1. Short title, extent and Commencement .— | 1) This Act may be called the Mizoram Civil Courts (Amendment) Act, 2021. |
| | 2) It shall have the like extend as the Principal Act. |
| | 3) It shall come into force on the date of publication in the Official Gazette. |
| 2. Amendment of section 14 .— | In section 14 of the Civil Courts Act, 2005 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Act), the words “two lakh rupees” shall be substituted by the words and figures “Rs. 5,00,000/- (five lakh rupees)” . |
| 3. Amendment of section 15.— | In section 15 of the Principal Act, the words “two lakh rupees” shall be substituted by the words and figures “Rs. 5,00,000/- (five lakh rupees)” . |

4. Amendment of section 17.— In clause (a) of sub-section (2) of the Principal Act, the words “five lakhs of rupees” shall be substituted by the words and figures “Rs. 10,00,000/- (ten lakh rupees)” .
5. Amendment of section 27 .—
- 1) In sub-section (1) of section 27 of the Principal Act, the words, figures and symbol “The Indian Divorce Act, 1869 (4 of 1869)” may be omitted
 - 2) In sub-section (2) of the section 27 of the Principal Act, the words “five lakh rupees” shall be substituted by the words and figures “Rs. 10,00,000/- (ten lakh rupees)” .